FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VOTE SHEET

JANUARY 20, 2004

RE: Docket No. 031071-WS - Application for acknowledgment of transfer of a portion of Florida Water Services Corporation's land and facilities in Lake County to City of Groveland, and for amendment of Certificate Nos. 106-W and 120-S.

ISSUE 1: Should the transfer of Florida Water Services Corporation's Palisades/Sunshine Parkway Systems facilities in Lake County to the City of Groveland be approved as a matter of right? RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The transfer of FWSC's Palisades/Sunshine Parkway Systems facilities in Lake County to the City of Groveland should be approved, as a matter of right, pursuant to Section 367.071(4)(a), Florida Statutes. Certificate Nos. 106-W and 120-S should be amended to reflect the deleted territory described in Attachment A of staff's January 8, 2004 memorandum, effective November 5, 2003. Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) for January 1 through November 5, 2003, should be submitted within 20 days after the issuance of the order approving the transfer.



COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES DISSENTING

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

Commissioner Jaber participated in the conference by telephone. She agreed with dissented from the majority state and will sign the vote sheet upon return to the office. vote and will sign the vote sheet upon return to the office.

00876 JAN 21 3

VOTE SHEET

JANUARY 20, 2004

Docket No. 031071-WS - Application for acknowledgment of transfer of a portion of Florida Water Services Corporation's land and facilities in Lake County to City of Groveland, and for amendment of Certificate Nos. 106-W and 120-S.

(Continued from previous page)

<u>ISSUE 2</u>: Should the Commission open a docket to examine whether FWSC's sale of its Palisades/Sunshine Parkway Systems facilities to the City of Groveland involves a gain that should be shared with FWSC's remaining customers?

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Yes. The Commission should open a docket to examine whether FWSC's sale of its Palisades/Sunshine Parkway Systems facilities to the City of Groveland involves a gain that should be shared with FWSC's remaining customers.

APPROVED

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: This docket should remain open until the conclusion of any pending dockets concerning the Palisades/Sunshine Parkway Systems facilities, and until Certificate Nos. 106-W and 120-S are amended to reflect the deleted territory described in Attachment A of staff's January 8, 2004 memorandum.

APPROVED